
 

 

 

 
October 25, 2021 

 

Melissa Chiu, Director  

Hirshhorn Museum and Sculpture Garden 

Independence Avenue & 7th Street, SW 

Washington, DC  20560 

chium@si.edu  

 

RE: October 20, 2021, Smithsonian Request to Comment on Final Draft, 

Memorandum of Agreement, Hirshhorn Revitalization Project 

 

Director Chiu: 

 

The Committee of 100 on the Federal City responds to Smithsonian 

Preservation Specialist Carly Bond’s October 20 request for comments on a draft 

Memorandum of Agreement on the proposed Hirshhorn Sculpture Garden project. 

Citing our recent October 4 letter on the proposal as well as similar over a two-plus 

year period, we reaffirm our opposition to this project given its destruction (in 

materiality and design) of a historically significant, mid-20th century urban landscape. 

We note with irony the Smithsonian’s labeling the project a “revitalization” when, in 

fact, every significant element of the Garden is to be destroyed and little of the 

original Bunshaft/ Collins designs replicated. 

 

With equal irony, we point out the conflict between the proposed project and 

the Hirshhorn Museum’s avowed mandate as, “a National Museum of Modern and 

Contemporary Art, Exploring the Art and Ideas of Our Time.”  As the Sculpture 

Garden is a major monument of late 20th century landscape design by the hands of 

nationally significant design masters - architect Gordon Bunshaft and landscape 

architect Lester Collins - its destruction contradicts your museum’s very mission.  

 

Given the five-day comment “turn around” requested by Ms. Bond, the 

Committee infers that the “final die” is cast, agreement already reached by 

Memorandum signatories, and that further discussion or comment futile. That 

notwithstanding, with this letter The Committee of 100 seeks to ensure the historic 

record was clear on our opposition to the loss of so significant a historic, modern 

American landscape.  
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cc: ▪ Jaya Kaveeshwar, Deputy Director, Hirshhorn Museum and Sculpture Garden, 

  kaveeshwarj@si.edu 
▪ Greg Bettwy, Chief of Staff to the Secretary, Office of the Secretary, Smithsonian 

 Institute, bettwyg@si.edu 

▪Carly Bond, Historic Preservation Specialist, Smithsonian Facilities Office of Planning,  

Design, & Construction bondc@si.edu 

▪Charles A. Birnbaum, Founder + President, The Cultural Landscape Foundation 

 charles@tclf.org   
 ▪Nord Wennerstrom, Director of Communications, The Cultural Landscape Foundation, 

 nord@tclf.org 

▪C. Andrew Lewis, Senior Historic Preservation Officer, DC State Historic Preservation 

  Office Andrew.Lewis@dc.gov 

 ▪David Maloney, DC State Historic Preservation Officer David.Maloney@dc.gov 

 ▪Thomas Luebke, Secretary, Commission of Fine Arts tluebke@cfa.gov 
▪Marcel Acosta, Executive Director, National Capital Planning Commission 

 marcel.acosta@ncpc,gov 

▪Lee Webb, National Capital Planning Commission, Lee.webb@ncpc.gov   

▪Tom Jester, docomomo DC tjester@quinneveans.com 

 ▪Elizabeth Merritt, National Trust for Historic Preservation emerritt@savingplaces.org 

▪Rebecca Miller, DC Preservation League Rebecca@dcpreservation.org 

 ▪Peggy McGlone, Washington Post  peggy.mcglone@washpost.com    
 ▪Philip Kennicott, Washington Post philip.kennicott@washpost.com 

▪Christopher Wilson, ACHP  cwilson@achp.gov 
 ▪Chair, DC Historic Preservation Review Board  historic.preservation@dc.gov 
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